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N TEE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCE }"%m& 18 o
BENTON, FRANKLIN COUNTY, H.LINDIS | ¥
o »«%WM«%&?& -
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF A - PROUT L s LG, i v
. . TN . ! (R oLid den
LLINGES, ) e LA,
va, ) NO. 2000-CF- DOty
i
DAVID B FLOWERS, 3
Defen !.*.4 i3, 3
DRMATION
At e rguest of the Frinklin Coursy State’s: Attomey, Jimes E. Rvan, the Attorney
Giemera) of (linots. charges as foliows:
LOYNNY L
That o or between Desemoer 1, 1959 and Jamvary 12, 2000, in Braaklin County, DAY
LR PLOWERS commeiited the oifense oi i'%...k'.'i-GR.A.\l ATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE in that
said defendant. who was 17 years of age Or ofder, z,ammuwd an ach of saxgal vmduu with Tane
Do # 1 who wag iander 12 voars of age winsn the act woas cotmuifted. in thar the defendaat
intentionaliy nlaced his hand on Jane Dioe # 15 vagingl ares for the purposas. of ihe sexuat
"—?
acousal of the defendan, in violation of Thapicr 720 Tlinms Compiled Stavete Section 3/12-
ISR TN, (Class 2 Falony)
COUNT 1
That duging fameary, 2000, in F‘.x:a::k.‘.in.(ka;m;., DAVID E. FLOWERS committed ehe
offense of AGGRAVATED ORIMINAL SEXLIAL ABUSE in that said ucwudunt who wes 17
veurs of age or older, commiited an ack o sewial sonduct with Yans Doe # 2 whoe was ander 13
wegrs bfage when the act was.committed. in that the defendast interntionally rubbed lus hand on
- Jane Bxoe # 2's bare buck-for the purposss of the sexval aronsal of ihe defendans, in violation of
I
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Chapter *20 TiEneis Compiled Statste Section $A2:16( 110 (Clase 2 Folony)

COUNT-IH
That during August, 1999, inFraldia County, DAVID E.FLOWERS committed the
affense of AGORAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABURE in that said defendant, who was §7
years of age or ouder, commaitted & ac! of sexwa) conduect with Jane Doe # 3 who wus under 33
.;'.ic:ﬂ.'."ﬁ-l')ffd;{?,1‘3 ehien the act was comraitted, i that the dc.i adant inienttionativ placed his hand on
fane Doe # 3's thigh seea for thie purpeses « r the S a’l arcusal of the defendant, in viokation of

Chapler, 720 TiEnois Comspiled Statute Section 5712 !G\t‘\(!}m (Class 2Fe Jum')

........

That duxing Seprember, 1997, w Fre

4

kiin (f.kn,n.l,t;&', FAVID E FEOWERS conuwmitted the

" offase of AGCGRAVATEDR( R.'\;-IN AT, SEXUAL /\BI JSE in that suid xlﬂ“eudk}m,‘whe; voas 17

© yegrs of age or oider, committed. an act of. sexual chrdict with Yane Dog # 4 who was wider 13
wvears of age wien the act was sommitted, v that the defendant intengiopally placed his hansd on
Fane Do # 45 huitocks bor the purposes of the sexnal arausat of the defendant. in violstion of

Chaprar 720 Jilitinis Cormpiied Statute Seation 3 "i‘/:-'la(cz(' i), (Class 2 Felony)

.KZ:S}.}JB!I_};
That oxor batweesn Diccumber, 1999, i Brmkiin Cousty, DAVID R FLOWERS comuminesd
ihe offanse of AGGEAVATED CRININAL SEXUAL ABUSE n ibat siatd deferviant, who was

T yvears of age o dlder, comnitted an sot of sesual condunt with Jave Doeg # 5 whe was andec 13

years of age when the act was comsainied, n that 11»r— defendant intentionally pleced his hand on
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Tane Doe ¥ 5'5 vagina! svea for (e purposes ¢ the sexual arousal of the delendant, in vicktion of

Chapter 720 fihoods, Compiled Statute Section 3/12-16{ci D)0, (Class 2 Falany}

| COUNT VL
That or: or between November |, 1699 gnd .3@11;.%’ 19, 2000, in Franklin Coantiy,
BAVID E FLOWERS commitied e offenge of ACGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXTAL
ABUSE in that said dotendant, who weas 17 vears of age or 41.im aowmitied an act of sexual
conduct with Jane Dos # 6 who was under 13 years ot age when the act-was commuatted, in thas
»Yn, defendant intentiomally: placed his bang on Jx e Doc s thigh for i purposes of the

seyual areusal of the defendany, in v ol.‘twu i (‘hap'm"‘m linois Cumpt! d Stantte Section

That during Jewary, 2000, in Franktin c:m_.-.,;itgfg. DAVID E. FLOWERS comumitied the
offense o‘ﬁ"AQ{iRAV ATED CRIAINAL ;SI&?...K!‘.J*AI;L'.-A.’B"LISE in that said dei;'em;i:mt, who was 17
veary of age or oider, commitied en acs nf sexual couduct with Sane Doe # 7 wiro was undar

vears of age when the 2ot was committed, in thar the defendant Gixtentionally placed his haoid on
Jare Doe# 775 vagine! ares for the purpoges :..';'1." the sexnal arousal of the detendani, in violabon

‘ut Chapter 720 Minois Compiled Swanite Section 5 ]" -16¢e¥ 136): (Class 2 Felony)

That oo or between Decernber 1, 1092 and Jmnary 19, 2000, i Frasklin Cownty,

DAVID E. FLOWERSE committed the offense of AGGERAVATED CHIMINAL SEXUAL
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ABUSE w thar said defendant, whe wes 17 years of age ar older, commitied an act of sexual

condut with Jane Doe # 8 whe was wnder 12 vears of age when the act wis commitied, in thal

‘{he defendaut inentiomally placed his hand-on Fade, Doe # 8’5 thigh fur ihe vurposes of the

~ sexual aronsai of the deféndant, in vivkstion of Chapter 720 HEnois Compiled Statute Section

v

Stz-16{e 1K), (Cass 2 Felomy)

That durtug Janaary, 20085, in Frarihin Covnty, DAVID E. FLOWERS dommited the

 offennge of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SENUAL ABUSE i that said defendant, who was 17

vears o aye or older, vommined an act of sexuai conduct with Jane Doe # 9 whe was euder i3

vears of age when the act was commiited, in thar the defendant intenticuial v placed bis haod on

Jang Doe £ 9's chest for the purposes of the sexeal arousal of the defendant, n violation of Chiapter

. 720 Mlimois Compiled Stanste Section 5/12-16(e)(3 )i): (Class 2 Pelony)

LOUNT X
That during Januaoy, 2000, in Fraoklin Counsv, DAVID E FLOWERS comanitted the

oftense of AGGRAYVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ARUSE i shar said defendact, who was 17

. years. of age or older. conmmitied an act of yexual conduck with Jane Diee # 16 who was under 13

vears of age when the act was cormmitied, i thal the defendant intentionally paced his hand on

Jane Dac 4 100 duttecks for the purpoges of the sexaal avousal of the defendant, tn vidlation of

Chaprer 720 flitnots Compiled Stature Section 571 2-16{)(I D). (Class 2 Feiony}
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That between ust 1, 1997 and May 30, 1998, in Franklin Cowny, DAVID B

FLOWTERS commrited the offonse of AGORAVAT LL) CRIMINAL SEALAL ABUSE in that

- sald defenciant, who was 17 wm-s of ags or older, commitied an act of sexwal conduct with Jane

Poe # 13 who was undor 43 y«,ars af age when the m:t was cormiited, in thai the defendani
iz hand on Jane Dioe £ 137y faney thigh avez for e purpeses of the sexual

srousal of e deferdant, iz violation o Chaper 726 Rlinecls Compiled Siatute Section 5/12-

LRI {(Class 2 Felony)

o

They during Jevuary, 2000, in Prang lw County;, D AVID B. FLAW ERS comaitted the
effense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABLUSE in that sodd defendant, wiho was 17

vears of age ot plder. compnitied an act of sehazl conduct widh Yane Do # 12 who was under 1

&

vearsof age when the act was committed, i thag tbg': defendant ingentionally placed his hand on

- Jane Toe # 1275 ivaer tmqh for ﬂw pm 2055 O Fihe exu‘al arausai ‘of :ﬁm' defendant, i violation

tteniionally placed i

of Chapter 720 Whines Compited Siatuts Section SI12-16(<3 D). {Class 2 Yelony)
- L L

COUNT XEH

Twat 'achmeu Aagust 1, 1‘;‘% and May 30, 1999 i Franklin County, DAVID E.

FLOWEKS cownmified the offense of SGGEAVATED c:RIMINAr.fﬂﬁ}-:f&.;.aﬂ.. ABUSE in that

said defendont. who was 17 years ¢ age oc vider, cotomitted an act of sexual conduet with Jane

Doa & 13 who was wrder 13 vears of age when the setwas contmitted, in that the defendant

hasd o Jane Thoe i 13s imner thigh area for the paorposes of the sexual
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arousa) of the defendant, in violation of Cheprer 720 iinels Compiledd Statute Section 5712«

CoLn) LKy, (Class 2 Felony)

Ky

That lretween November 1, 1699 and Jannary 19,2000, in Fraiikhn Covnty, DAVID B

COUNE

FLOWERS comnitied the offense of AGGRAVATED CRIMINAL SEXUAL ABUSE in fiwt
szid defendam, wheo w ars i age or-older, committed an aci of sexeal conduct with June
.,.;f)qe,; 14 whe vias under 13 vears of age when the act.was committed, 1 that the defendant
. intearonad Iy placed bis hmﬂ o Jane “'m Fids iﬁneﬁ i'tiii.gh. area for thiy i:urpo‘s.es of the sexual

LOLeHiN L. (Class 2 Feloay)

COUNT XV
Thav during Jeavary, 2000, tn Franklin (‘ourw DAVID B, FLOWERS committed the
af"‘mse of AGGRAVATED C Rzmw.um-:r., SEXUAL AB U SE i that said e{éﬁ:'v:.ndam,’wih.o was 17
vears of age or older, copumitted an ac of sexual conduct with Yane Doc € 15 who was ander §3
wears of age when the act was cornraitied, inat the d&i‘encumt intentioreily placed hus hand o
REE Lhm~ 1%

§ lper ‘h;_.,h area s the puiposes Gf Lh, e, ual arousal of the defendant, in

“vietation. of Chapter 720 Ilﬁz:ngxisﬁ(&mpiigﬂ Siatute’ Section Wh—lé(c}(! i), (Class 2 Felony)

COUNT_XVY

That o or hetween Novembar 1, 1999 and Tamaavy 19, 2000, m Franklin County,

CDAVIDE FLOWERS cmrmzt‘cca the offense of AQGRAVATED CRIMINAL SHEXUAL
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 ABUSE ¥ that said defendam, who'was 17 vears of age or older, commiitted au act of sexual

conduct with Yane Dos &

the dedandani ntentionzl!

v ulaced bis hund oo Jane Doe

16 who was usider 13 years of age.when the adt was.conumitted, in that

16°s inner thigh arva for ihe purposes

0 the sexuel arousal of the defendant, o vioiation of Chapter 720 Minvis Compiled Statute

Seetion 5/12-16(0) D). (Class 2 Felony?

Pl

Da‘«m N, Stdnton |

" Aast, Astorney Ciemhersl
1OCY Fast Main S
Carbondate, 1, $2901
{618) 5% 36400

ST STATE OF TLLINOIS 3
. . ‘ }

COUNTY OF PRANELIN 3

Ifluz mdm*sxgned {,\:X vath, says that the
. ‘mc%s ‘sef forik, in she foregoing information

c\?u- in bestam;, emi?\atm of § ucf
i i’”’z"" X 7»;‘?;«“%

ALt
‘$ub soribred and swrora, o before me

»v].z'lTCh . j~ (_.:-’ o .«(3‘30« {
. I’j d[ J‘vl
(' 13 I{j ‘w‘”“' : ’ C}' A’b.gmr';f
Cf#cut“ Judm,

Yoformanion flied Macchy 1 &,
igsne.

2000, Bail set at $

B
Ty ’cﬁ\‘

. Warrani of Arrest i

i" o X
I 2 ‘r I‘.’/ \,
1 'l) £ Fit ﬁ,," 3IJ i Lf,’.;,"'"‘_m'(‘
Circult Judge
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